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PELAGIC 
NETTASTOMATIDAE Nettastomatidae ind.      1    

MICROSTOMATIDAE Nansenia groenlandica (Reinhardt, 1840)    1 4 9  1  

ALEPOCEPHALIDAE Alepocephalus sp.         1  

Gonostoma sp.       4    
GONOSTOMATIDAE 

Gonostomatidae sp. ind.      1    

STERNOPTYCHIDAE Maurolicus muelleri (Gmelin, 1789) 1 7   3 13  18  

Vinciguerria cf. lucetia (Garman, 1899)      1    

Vinciguerria poweriae (Cocco, 1838)    1 4 15  1 1 PHOSICHTHYIDAE 

Vinciguerria sp.      1    

CHLOROPHTHALMIDAE Chlorophthalmus cf. agassizi         1 

SCOPELARCHIDAE Scopelarchus analis (Brauer, 1902)      2    

Benthosema glaciale (Reinhardt, 1837)     4 15 1 7  

Electrona risso (Cocco, 1829) 1 1      15  

Hygophum benoiti (Cocco, 1829) 6 1  4 25 15 2 14  

Hygophum hygomi (Lutken, 1892) 9     1 2   

Hygophum sp.    1 1     

Myctophum punctatum Rafinesque, 1810 2   1  6 1 1  

Ceratoscopelus maderensis (Lowe, 1839) 32 1  4 46 111 67 8 12 

Ceratoscopelus sp.1 4 1   2 4 3   

Diaphus holti Taning, 1918 2    2 6   3 

Diaphus rafinesquii (Cocco, 1838) 2    2 2    

Diaphus taaningi Norman, 1930 4    3 11    

Diaphus sp.1 7   3 12 4 4   

Diaphus sp.3        1  

Diaphus sp. 3   2  6 1 3 2 

Lampanyctus sp.     1     

Lobianchia dofleini (Zugmayer, 1911)     4 4    

Notoscopelus elongatus (Costa, 1844)  1  2 13 28 2 2  

MYCTOPHIDAE 

Scopelopsis pliocenicus* (Anfossi & Mosna, 1976)  1    1    

BENTHOPELAGIC 
MYCTOPHIDAE Lampanyctus crocodilus (Risso, 1810) 3    2 5   1 

PHYCIDAE Gaidropsarus sp.      4    

Gadiculus argenteus Guichenaut, 1850 1 1    1    

Gadiculus labiatus* (Schubert, 1905) 1 3   1  2   GADIDAE 

Gadidae sp. ind.      4  1  

CARANGIDAE Trachurus sp.    1      

SPARIDAE  Sparidae ind. 1         

BENTHIC 
Laemonema sp.      2    

MORIDAE 
Moridae sp. ind.      1    

ACROPOMATIDAE Parascombrops mutinensis Bassoli, 1906    1 2 1    

Deltentosteus quadrimaculatus Valenciennes, 1837  1 2       
GOBIIDAE 

Lesueurigobius sp.      1    

TRICHIURIDAE Aphanopus aff. carbo Lowe, 1839      1    

Total identified otoliths 79 18 2 21 131 281 85 73 20 
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PELAGIC

MICROSTOMATIDAE Nansenia groenlandica (Reinhardt, 1840)       1   

STERNOPTYCHIDAE Maurolicus muelleri (Gmelin, 1789)    1   1 1 2 

PHOSICHTHYIDAE Vinciguerria poweriae (Cocco, 1838)       4   

STOMIIDAE Chauliodus aff. sloani Schneider, 1801       1   

Benthosema glaciale ((Reinhardt, 1837)    1 4 1 14 17  

Electrona risso (Cocco, 1829)   1  2 2 8   

Hygophum benoiti (Cocco, 1829)  1 3 15 5  68  1 

Hygophum hygomi (Lutken, 1892)    2   3   

Hygophym sp.    2   4   

Myctophum punctatum Rafinesque, 1810      3 8 2  

Myctophum sp.       1   

Symbolophorus aff. veranyi (Moreau, 1888)       1   

Ceratoscopelus maderensis (Lowe, 1839) 1 3 3 12 7 20 76 3 1 

Ceratoscopelus sp.1     3 10 67   

Diaphus holti Taning, 1918  2   1 3 2   

Diaphus rafinesquii (Cocco, 1838)  2  1   2   

Diaphus taaningi Norman, 1930   7 3 1  7 5  

Diaphus aff. taaningi Norman, 1930         1 

Diaphus sp.1       1   

Diaphus sp.2        2  

Diaphus sp. 1 3 5 7 1  5   

Lobianchia dofleini (Zugmayer,1911)       1   

Notoscopelus elongatus elongatus (Costa, 1844)       18   

Notoscopelus sp.    1   1 1  

MYCTOPHIDAE 

Scopelopsis pliocenicus* (Anfossi & Mosna, 1976)  3        

BREGMACEROTIDAE Bregmaceros sp.   9 1      

BENTHOPELAGIC 

MYCTOPHIDAE Lampanyctus crocodilus (Risso, 1810) 1    2  6 1 1 

Gadiculus argenteus Guichenaut, 1850    1     1 
GADIDAE 

Gadidae sp. ind.       1   

CARANGIDAE Trachurus sp.       1   

BENTHIC
BYTHITIDAE Bellottia cf. apoda Giglioli, 1883  1        

Deltentosteus aff. quadrimaculatus Valenciennes, 1837        2 2 

Lesueurigobius sp.      1  1  GOBIIDAE 

Gobiidae sp. ind.        1  
TRICHIURIDAE Aphanopus aff. carbo Lowe, 1839       2   

Total identified otoliths 3 15 28 47 26 40 304 36 9 
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Taxon Life style Depth (m) References 

Nansenia groenlandica Bathypelagic 0-1400 Whitehead et al., 1984 

Alepocephalus sp. Benthopelagic 800-1500 D’Onghia et al., 2004 

Maurolicus muelleri Bathypelagic 
day: 200-400m,  

night: 0-100m 
Whitehead et al., 1984 

Vinciguerria spp. Meso-bathypelagic 50-1000 Whitehead et al., 1984 

Chauliodus aff. sloani Bathypelagic 473-1192 Mytilineou et al., 2005 

Chlorophthalmus cf. agassizi Benthopelagic 300-700 Mytilineou et al., 2005 

Scoleparchus analis Mesopelagic >500 Whitehead et al., 1984 

Benthosema glaciale Meso-bathypelagic 
day: 375-1085, night:  

12-200 and 600-800 

Whitehead et al., 1984; 

Mytilineou et al., 2005 

Ceratoscopelus spp. Meso-bathypelagic 
day: 100-2500, night:  

12-300 and 600-800 

Whitehead et al., 1984; 

D’Onghia et al., 2004 

Diaphus holti Meso-bathypelagic 
day: 100-780, night:  

80-235 and 400-600 

Whitehead et al., 1984; 

D’Onghia et al., 2004 

Diaphus rafinesquii Meso-bathypelagic 
day: 400-675, 

nyctoepipelagic 0-600 
Whitehead et al., 1984 

Diaphus taaningi Pelagic 40-475 Hulley, 1990 

Electrona risso Bathypelagic 
day: 225-750, night:  

150-200 and 400-700 

Whitehead et al., 1984 

Hygophum benoiti Mesopelagic
day: 100-1000, night:  

12-400 and 700-1000 

Whitehead et al., 1984 

Hygophum hygomi (juveniles) Bathypelagic 
day: 400-750, 

night: 0-235 

Whitehead et al., 1984 

Lampanyctus crocodilus Benthopelagic

day: 200-1300,  

night at surface,  

adults non migratory 

Whitehead et al., 1984; 

D’Onghia et al., 2004 

Lobianchia dofleini Mesopelagic
day: 375-600,  

night: 25-400 

Whitehead et al., 1984 

Myctophum punctatum Mesopelagic

day: 100-150 and  

700-1000, night: 0-190 

and 700-800 

Whitehead et al., 1984 

Notoscopelus elongatus Mesopelagic
day: 375-1000,  

night: 45-150 

Whitehead et al., 1984 

Scopelopsis pliocenicus Meso-bathypelagic 74-400 Girone, 2000 

Symbolophorus aff. veranyi Pelagic 0-800 Whitehead et al., 1984 

Bregmaceros sp. Pelagic 0-1260 
Castellanos-Galindo

et al., 2006 

Laemonema sp. Benthic 200-1200 Whitehead et al., 1986 

Gaidropsarus sp. Benthopelagic 80-600 Whitehead et al., 1986 

Gadiculus argenteus Benthopelagic 200-1000 D’Onghia et al., 1998 

Bellotia cf. apoda Benthopelagic 30-700 Mytilineou et al., 2005 

Trachurus sp. Benthopelagic 50-1050 Whitehead et al., 1986 

Deltentosteus quadrimaculatus Benthic 0-333 D’Onghia et al., 2004 

Lesueurigobius sp. Benthic 0-230 Whitehead et al., 1986 

Aphanopus aff. carbo Benthic 200-1600 Whitehead et al., 1986 
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